Page 237 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 766
priation of the sums so deposited for the objects
contemplated by said section, and the Secretary
of the Treasury is authorized to cause the sums
so deposited to be placed to the credit of the
proper appropriations for the surveying service;
but any excesses in such sums over and above
the actual cost of the surveys, comprising all ex-

3, 1879, ch. 170, 20 Stat. 352; Aug. 20, 1894, ch. 302,
§ 2, 28 Stat. 423.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2403 derived from acts Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 127, 16
Stat. 581; Apr. 27, 1876, ch. 84, 19 Stat. 38.
§ 763. Deposits in Louisiana applicable to resur-
veys
Such sums as have been or may be deposited
for surveys in Louisiana by actual settlers,
under sections 759, 760, and 762 of this title, may
be, in whole or in part, employed in making
such resurveys as may be necessary in the dis-
cretion of the Secretary of the Interior or such
officer as he may designate.
(Aug. 7, 1882, ch. 433, 22 Stat. 327; 1946 Reorg.
Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60
Stat. 1100.)
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Secretary of the Interior or such officer as he may
designate’’ substituted for ‘‘Commissioner of the Gen-
eral Land Office’’ on authority of section 403 of Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section 1 of
this title.
§§ 764, 765. Repealed. Dec. 16, 1930, ch. 14, § 1, 46
Stat. 1029
Section 764, R.S. § 2404, related to augmented rates for
surveys of forest lands in Oregon.
Section 765, R.S. § 2405, related to augmented rates for
surveys of forest lands in California and Washington.
§ 766. Geological surveys, extension of public sur-
veys, expenses of subdividing
There shall be no further geological survey by
the Government, unless authorized by law. The
public surveys shall extend over all mineral
lands; and all subdividing of surveyed lands into
lots less than one hundred and sixty acres may
be done by county and local surveyors at the ex-
pense of claimants; but nothing in this section
contained shall require the survey of waste or
useless lands.
(R.S. § 2406.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2406 derived from acts July 21, 1852, ch. 66, § 1,
10 Stat. 15, 21; July 9, 1870, ch. 235, § 16, 16 Stat. 218.
SECTION AS UNAFFECTED BY SUBMERGED LANDS ACT
Provisions of this section as not amended, modified
or repealed by the Submerged Lands Act, see section
1303 of this title.